

S262487

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MARISOL LOPEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

GLENN LEDESMA, M.D., ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, CASE NO. B284452
HON. LAWRENCE P. RIFF, TRIAL JUDGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. BC519180

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**LAW OFFICE OF
NEIL M. HOWARD**
Neil M. Howard, SBN 110712
717 North Douglas Street
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 452-6800
Email: nmh1234@gmail.com

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER LLP
Stuart B. Esner, SBN 105666
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: sesner@ecbappeal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
MARISOL LOPEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED 7

INTRODUCTION 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW 11

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS WHO TREAT PATIENTS ABSENT ANY PHYSICIAN SUPERVISION ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE BENEFIT OF MICRA’S LIMITATION ON THE RECOVERY OF NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES. 16

 A. Section 3333.2 Applies Only To Claims For “Professional Negligence” Which In Turn Requires The Defendant To Be Acting Within The Scope Of Services For Which She Is Licensed And Not In Violation Of Any Restriction Imposed By The Licensing Agency. 19

 B. Section 3333.2 Does Not Apply Because Defendants’ Services Were Either (1) Outside The Scope Of Services For Which They Were Licensed Or (2) Are In Violation Of Restrictions Imposed By The Licensing Agency. 21

 1. PAs – such as Freeseemann and Hughes -- who have no supervising physician, who receive no supervision and who are not practicing per the required protocols, cannot lawfully perform services that can otherwise be performed only by a physician..... 21

 2. A PA who performs services without the requisite physician-supervision is guilty of a crime. The Legislature should not be deemed to have rewarded such conduct through the application of Section 3333.2. 25

 C. Even If There Was A DSA “Nominally In Effect” As The Majority Found, Then That Mere Fact Would Not Entitle Application Of Section 3333.2 Even Though The PAs Were Acting Without Any Supervision..... 28

 D. Any DSA By A Physician Who Is Disabled And Not Competent To Practice Is Terminated..... 32

 E. The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That Only Those Restrictions Imposed On A Particular PA Can Serve To Take A Matter Outside Of Section 3333.2. 35

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atempa v. Pedrazzani</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 809	29
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276	29
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	23
<i>California Soc. of Anesthesiologists v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 390	22
<i>Capital Nat. Bank of Sacramento v. Stoll</i> (1934) 220 Cal. 260	31
<i>Emma Corp. v. Inglewood Unified School Dist.</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1018	14
<i>International Engine Parts, Inc. v. Feddersen & Co.</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 606	15
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	25, 34
<i>Kotler v. Alma Lodge</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1381	15
<i>Lathrop v. Healthcare Partners Medical Group</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1412	23
<i>Magit v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1961) 57 Cal.2d 74	24
<i>Pacific Landmark Hotel, Ltd. v. Marriott Hotels, Inc.</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 615	32
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	15
<i>People v. Arriaga</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 950	22
<i>People v. McCall</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1006	24
<i>People v. Northern</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 28	24

<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415	24
<i>Perry v. Shaw</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 658	16, 29
<i>Preferred Risk Mutual Ins. Co. v. Reiswig</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 208	29
<i>Prince v. Sutter Health Central</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 971	18
<i>Stevens v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 605	19
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1412	25, 34
<i>Thayer v. Board of Osteopathic Examiners</i> (1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 4	19
<i>Walker v. Physical Therapy Board of California</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 1219	14

STATUTES

Business & Professions Code, § 2264	19
Business & Professions Code, § 3500	19
Business & Professions Code, § 3502	6, 20
Business & Professions Code, § 3532	24
Business & Professions Code, § 4996	25
Business & Professions Code, § 7114	19
Civil Code, § 4	25
Civil Code, § 2356	31
Civil Code, § 3333	6, 8, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 122 (1958)	32
Statutes 1975, c. 634, p. 1370, § 2	24

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, § 1388.541 21
California Code of Regulations, § 1399.541 21
California Code of Regulations, § 1399.545 21
